



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10179/2021**

SHRI RAVI GANDHI

.....Petitioner

Through Mr Karanjot Singh Mainee,
Advocate.

versus

**DMRC LTD THROUGH CHAIRMAN, DELHI METRO RAIL
CORPORATION & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through Mr V.S.R. Krishna and Mr V.
Shashank Kumar, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE TALWANT SINGH

ORDER

% **18.02.2022**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM APPL. 8891/2022

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the respondents, in effect, Delhi Metro Rail Corporation (DMRC) for condonation of delay in filing the counter-affidavit.
2. We are told the delay involved is 63 days.
3. Mr Karanjot Singh Mainee, counsel for the petitioner, does not oppose the prayer made in the above-captioned application.
4. Accordingly, the delay is condoned.
- 4.1. The counter-affidavit will now, formally, be taken on record.
5. The above-captioned application is, accordingly, disposed of.

W.P.(C) 10179/2021

6. Counsel for the petitioner says that he has been served with a copy of the counter-affidavit, and that he would like to file a rejoinder in the matter.

W.P.(C) 10179/2021

page 1 of 2



- 6.1 Leave, in that behalf, is granted.
- 6.2. Let the rejoinder be filed within the next four weeks.
7. List the matter on 01.09.2022.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

TALWANT SINGH, J

FEBRUARY 18, 2022

pa

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)